The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to

safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going

concern in order to provide returns for shareholders

and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an

optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the

Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to

shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce

debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group

monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This

ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital.

Annual Report 2017 年報160 統一企業中國控股有限公司 Uni-President China Holdings Ltd.

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
  　

3 財務風險管理（續）

3.2 資本風險管理（續）

本集團的策略是將資本負債比率維

持在低於50%。於2017年及2016

年12月31日的資本負債比率如下：

於2017年12月31日，資本負債比率

減少乃由於2017年償還借貸所致。

3.3 公平值估算

下表以估值法分析按公平值列值之

金融工具。各層次已界定如下：

• 相同資產或負債在活躍市

場的報價（未經調整）（第1

層）。

• 除了第1層所包括的報價外，

該資產或負債之可觀察之其

他輸入，可為直接（即例如

價格）或間接（即源自價格）

（第2層）。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

3.2 Capital risk management (Continued)

The Group’s strategy is to maintain a gearing ratio

below 50%. The gearing ratios at 31 December 2017

and 2016 are as follows:

2017 2016

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000

總借貸（附註23） Total borrowings (Note 23) 1,334,768 2,600,169

減：現金及定期存款

（附註18）

Less: cash and time deposits (Note 18)

(2,782,731) (2,463,201)

債項╱（現金）淨額 Net debt/(cash) (1,447,963) 136,968

總權益 Total equity 12,815,477 12,040,111

總資本 Total capital 11,367,514 12,177,079

資本負債比率 Gearing ratio –12.74% 1.12%

The decrease of gearing ratio as at 31 December 2017

was due to the repayment of borrowings in 2017.

3.3 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at

fair value by valuation method. The different levels have

been defined as follows:

• Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for

identical assets or liabilities (level 1).

• Inputs other than quoted prices included within

level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,

either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that

is, derived from prices) (level 2).

161Annual Report 2017 年報